

NO. 94293-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
STATE OF WASHINGTON, POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANNE E. EGELER, WSBA 20258
Deputy Solicitor General

Phyllis J. Barney, WSBA 40678
Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-7085
AnneE1@atg.wa.gov
Office ID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Discharge Permits Limit the Amount of PCBs
 In Wastewater2

 B. Soundkeeper Challenged the Discharge Permit
 Issued to Seattle Iron.....7

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review9

 B. Method 608 Is Required by Federal and State
 Regulations10

 C. Ecology Is Not Required to Seek EPA Approval
 of an Unreliable Testing Method14

 D. Using Method 608 for Monitoring Does Not
 Authorize Seattle Iron to Violate State Water
 Quality Standards.....15

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA
188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017)..... 12

Cornelius v. Dep’t of Ecology
182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015)..... 9

Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Riveland
138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999)..... 14

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)..... 10

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep’t of Ecology
No. 13-137c (Wash. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.
July 23, 2015) 5

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep’t of Ecology
No. 48267-3-II, 2017 WL 702504
(Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2017) (unpublished).....7-9, 12-13

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Board
189 Wn. App. 127, 356 P.3d 753 (2015)..... 16-17

Snohomish County v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.
187 Wn.2d 346, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016)..... 9-10, 13

Thorpe v. Inslee
188 Wn.2d 282, 393 P.3d 1231 (2017)..... 13

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 3

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 34.05.510 | 9 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)..... | 9 |
| RCW 90.48.260(1)(a) | 3 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)(iv)..... | 4, 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)(iv)(A)(2)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 135(a) | 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 136..... | 1, 5, 9-11, 14 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 136.2(f)..... | 4 |
| WAC 173-201A-260(3)(g) | 15 |
| WAC 173-201A-260(3)(h) | 1, 4-6, 10-11, 14 |
| WAC 173-201A-510(1)..... | 15 |
| WAC 173-220-130(1)(b)(i) | 15 |
| WAC 173-220-150(1)(c) | 16 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------|
| 75 Fed. Reg. 58020 (Sept. 23, 2010) | 1, 5, 11 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 29758 (May 18, 2012)..... | 5, 11-12 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 85417 (Nov. 28, 2016)..... | 4 |

Comments of the Utility Water Act Group On EPA’s Proposed Changes To Analysis and Sampling Test Procedures for the Analysis of Pollutants Under the Clean Water Act (Sept. 23, 2010), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2010-0192-0176> (last visited Aug. 28, 2017) 11

Dep’t of Def. Clean Water Act Steering Comm. Comments to Proposed Amendment of 40 C.F.R. Part 136 (Feb. 2, 2012), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2010-0192-0237> (last visisted Aug. 25, 2017) 6, 11

Los Alamos Nat’l Lab. Comments to Proposed Amendment of 40 C.F.R. Part 136, Enclosure 1 at 1 (Dec. 20, 2010); <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2010-0192-0150> (last visited Aug. 25, 2017) 5, 6, 11

EPA, *Learn about Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)*, <https://www.epa.gov/pcbs/learn-about-polychlorinated-biphenyls-pcbs#release> (last visited Aug. 24, 2017) 3

NOAA, *PCBs: Why Are Banned Chemicals Still Hurting the Environment?*, <https://response.restoration.noaa.gov/about/media/pcbs-why-are-banned-chemicals-still-hurting-environment-today.html> (last visited Aug. 24, 2017)..... 3

NOAA, *What are PCBs?*, <https://oceanservice.noaa.gov/facts/pcbs.html> (last visited Aug. 24, 2017)..... 3

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 12
